net income when a subsidiary is deconsolidated. Such gain or loss is measured using the fair value of the
noncontrolling equity investment on the deconsolidation date. The rules also include expanded disclosure
requirements regarding the interests of the parent and its noncontrolling interests. These new rules are effective for
fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning on or after December 15, 2008, and earlier
adoption was prohibited. We adopted these rules on January 1, 2009 with no material effects (other than the effects of
reclassification of our noncontrolling interests as a component of equity) on our consolidated results of operations,

Edgar Filing: CompuCredit Holdings Corp - Form 10-Q

25

financial position or cash flows.

12

Edgar Filing: CompuCredit Holdings Corp - Form 10-Q

26

Table of Contents

The following details (in thousands, except for per share data) the effects of retrospective application of the new
accounting rules concerning Instrument C convertible debt and noncontrolling interests:

As
originally
reported

Retrospective
application of
Instrument C
convertible
debt rules

Retrospective
application of
noncontrolling
interests rules As adjusted

Additional paid-in capital (as of December 31,
2008) $413,857 $ 108,714 $ — $ 522,571
Retained earnings (as of December 31, 2008) $505,728 $ (52,579 ) $ — $ 453,149
Total equity (as of December 31,2008) $665,844 $ 56,135 $ 24,878 $ 746,857
Loss from continuing operations (for the three
months ended September 30, 2008) (1) $(31,001 ) $ (1,526 ) $ (30 ) $ (32,557 )
Net loss (for the three months ended September 30,
2008) $(32,252 ) $ (1,526 ) $ (30 ) $ (33,808 )
Loss from continuing operations attributable to
controlling interests per common share (for the
three months ended September 30, 2008)—basic (1) $(0.65 ) $ (0.03 ) $ — $ (0.68 )
Loss from continuing operations attributable to
controlling interests per common share (for the
three months ended September 30, 2008)—diluted (1)$(0.65 ) $ (0.03 ) $ — $ (0.68 )
Net loss attributable to controlling interests per
common share (for the three months ended
September 30, 2008)—basic $(0.68 ) $ (0.03 ) $ — $ (0.71 )
Net loss attributable to controlling interests per
common share (for the three months ended
September 30, 2008)—diluted $(0.68 ) $ (0.03 ) $ — $ (0.71 )
Loss from continuing operations (for the nine
months ended September 30, 2008) (1) $(68,789 ) $ (13,833 ) $ 1,471 $ (81,151 )
Net loss (for the nine months ended September 30,
2008) $(74,704 ) $ (13,833 ) $ 1,471 $ (87,066 )
Loss from continuing operations attributable to
controlling interests per common share (for the nine
months ended September 30, 2008)—basic (1) $(1.45 ) $ (0.29 ) $ — $ (1.74 )
Loss from continuing operations attributable to
controlling interests per common share (for the nine
months ended September 30, 2008)—diluted (1) $(1.45 ) $ (0.29 ) $ — $ (1.74 )
Net loss attributable to controlling interests per
common share (for the nine months ended
September 30, 2008)—basic $(1.57 ) $ (0.29 ) $ — $ (1.86 )
Net loss attributable to controlling interests per
common share (for the nine months ended
September 30, 2008)—diluted $(1.57 ) $ (0.29 ) $ — $ (1.86 )

(1) Prior period “As originally reported” amounts have been restated to report the impact of discontinued operations.

13

Edgar Filing: CompuCredit Holdings Corp - Form 10-Q

27

Edgar Filing: CompuCredit Holdings Corp - Form 10-Q

28

Table of Contents

3.   Discontinued Operations

In May 2009, we discontinued our Retail Micro-Loans segment’s Arkansas operations based on regulatory opposition
we faced within that state; as such, our Arkansas retail micro-loan results of operations have been classified as
discontinued operations for all periods presented. Reflecting both our discontinued Arkansas operations, as well as